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Please Retum To: DOCX

141 Aldernzan Dr,

Suite 350

Alpharelta, GA 10005 .
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Baok N/A, PagelN/a,
lustrd 622826137

Adams Covuly, TL.
Project: AGGD )
Lyag Mumber: 000 58%42520
Re: 1720 N, Sedpwick St Chiengo, IL 60614

LOST ASSIGNMENT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF GA
COUNTY OF Fulton

Linda Green, Reing Viee President On behalf of Saxon Mortgage Servicing, Inc being, duly swom, <Ieposcs
and says thot 10 his/her best knowledge and belief uuder the penalty of perjury:

1. Lam the Viee President for Saxon Mortgage Servicing, Inc Uie duly appoin(ed and acting serving cnlity o
behall of LaSalle Bank Nationat Association, as Trustee for Morgan Stznley Mortganc Loan Trusi 2006-
J6AX, the current holder ol a ceriain note dated 7/28/2006, made by Joseph Youses to the arder of GMAC
Mortgage LI.C,} in the prineipal suin of $583100, together with intesest al the rate of 8.75 parcent (R.75%)
per anmum (hereinafter referred to as the “Note™). A copy of the Note is atiached hereto as "Exbibit A"

2. The Note was secured hy a Mortgage/Deed of Trust of same date made by Joseph Youncs In GMAC
Mongage LLC, which Security Deed was recordéd on 971672006, in Book N/A, Page N/A. Instrument
#022526137 in the office of recorder of AdamsCounty,IL..

3. LaSalle Bank National Assecintion, os Trustee for Morgan Stanley Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-16AX
is now the cuvent and has been the holdes of the Nolu and LaSallc Bank National Association, as Vrustee {m
Morgan Stanicy Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-15A4X has been in physical possession of all assncinted Inan
recorels since the loan was transfored.

4. Based upon the information availeble to us, it appears the sssignment of the Morigage/Deed of Tras
from GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC to LaSalle Bank National Association, as ‘Fusice for Morgan
Stanley Morigage Loan Trust 2006-16AX was lust prior to resording when the loan was tsnsferred
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from GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC to LaSalle Bask National Association, as Trustce for Morgan
Stanley Mongage Loun Toust 2006-16AX and it is not obiainable. LaSalle Puak Natignal
Asseciation, as Trusice for Morgan Stanley Movigage Loan Trust 2006-16AX is theassignee, holder
and gwner of the loan. .

5.

Swom lo and subscribed before me fis ' Deponent:
day of ,20-. .

Notary Public:.

MMs
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILUU“-‘_(BTS"‘" v
COUNTY DEPARTMENT. CHANCERY Diﬁ“&ﬁpf\'_-r PN 3:13

GMAC Mortgage LLC,

US. Bank National Association, a national banking
association as successor truskee 1o Bauk of Americe, N.A
s Trustee for Morgan Stantey Loan Trust 2006-16AKX,

'; ______ CLERK
v )
)
Plaintifi/Coumer-Defendant, )
)
)
}
)
)

TSRO AY BROWN
Case No. 07 CH 29738
\I

Richard Dantpgelis, '
Deflendant/Caunter-claimant and cross-claimant,

Judge Delon

Cal. 57

loseph Youncs. Mortgage Electranic Registration

Systems, Inc., as nomines for HLB Mortgage, 3

Panl Shelton, Erika Rhone and Stewart Title of Hlinois and )
)
)

§ 720 North Sedgwick Ave,
Chicago, lllinois

Unknown Owuers,
Defendants/Cross-Defendants.

THIRD AMENDED VERIFIED CO MPLAINT

PluintifT, 'U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking associanion as successor [rustee
1o Bank of America, NLA., as Trustee for Margan Stanley Loan Trust 2006-16AX, assignec of
GMAC Mongégc, LLC, (herein “Plaintiff”) alleues as {oltows:

COUNT 1
FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

1. Plaiatiff files this count to foreclose its mortgzage (herein “M ortgage™) hereinafier described,
pursuant to 733 ILCS 5/15-1101 ef.seq. of the [Hinois Code of Civil Pracedure, and joins

persons named in the caption as “Defendants,” parties.

2. Attached us Complaint Exhibit A is a irue copy of the Mortgage being foreclosed herein.
Autached as Complaint Exhibii B is a true copy of the Note secured thereby.
)
3. Information concerning satd Morigage:

(a) Nature of the instroment: Mortgage
(b} Date of Mortgage: July 28, 2006

{¢)  Name of the mongagor: Joseph Younes



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORMNEY GENERAL
March 13,2013

Joseph Younes
120 West Madison Street
Suite 1405
Chicago, IL 60602
Re: Gocx
File No: 2013-CONSC-00350333

Dear Consumer:

Thank you for your recent letter regarding the above-named business. We have recorded
this information in ous complaint files for future reference.

Should an inquiry into this matter or subsequent complaints indicate actionable violations
of [llinois law, your file will be reviewed again for appropriate action. Thank you for your
cooperation in bringing this information 1o our attention.

" Sincerely,

ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of [iinois

%ﬁﬂf((e Q&rﬂmﬂﬂ

Virginia Luevano

Citizen's Advocate

Consumer Protection Division
(312) 814-4322

cm

500 South Second Szl Spﬂﬂgﬂtlﬂ. D!Intfis f{ZTﬂG T ZI7)IRI- M ¢ TTY: (B77) 942.546) » Fax: (217) 762-7046
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Consumer Fraud Burgay
gL cuvs, 2500 79
o ~
217-782-1090 AG

500 South Second SR WY
1-800-243-0618 (Toll free in 15E0 08 2013

LISA MADIGAN I;Z';z}L
IHinois Attorney Generel Office Use Only
Springficld, IL. 62706 . l

s lincisatorenGen QUSUMER FEAD

GFHG‘
Fﬂl out the form cnhne, then print and mail tothe addnss ubova lnclg;if cop:ge {no ongtn.ﬁ;apfa?st? 01: a"?; supponmg dom
UR INE Rk S A OF SEILER OR PROVIDER OF SERVICE' -
Neme: MrW Mrsl- Mznr' (dwckmm) Neme;
TITLE AR
ToSEPH Younes, "{ m‘”‘/ Wiog TITLE ceehamé
Address: 200 U5 19 Al
JAO W, MADNuN ST SUITE Y05 LGy Stste:  Zip Code:
City: Stre: Zip C"“’* County: Bt Ha rbor EL 34653
CH‘ (LA #0 .If- 6060;’- COC’/( Telephone: 717 - 7‘7/ - "’fOﬁo Exe
Your Telephone Number: Website: Lritet, eI TE:C0 M
Daytime: 2 12 - 3 70 -/ / 13 Ex ;:dditional seller or provider of servics involved in transaction:
ame.
Address: '
Your e-mail oddress (optional): [00 A/, fr Hapn 9
City- A ; ﬁL Siat:  2ip Code:
Afe vou a senior citizen? Yes {] No [X Chariall € MC
Aroyou 8 veteran? Yes [ Mo [¥ Telephone:  fon = 432 ° jpo0  Ext:

Ase i ? '
Fou a service member Yes D Na M Website: s AT S éqﬂ/<p{an1grrcq_ [ Jae!

Has thiz matter been submitied to snother government agency, an 2rbitration service, or to any attorney?  Yes [ No M
If yes, please give name, eddress, telephone: .
I count action pending? Yes ﬁ No D

~_INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRANSACTION

Dete of Transaction: Did you sign a contracs? N Date contrast wes signed:
(If yes, ploase attach & copy) Yes ] ¢ E]

Was the product or service advertised? Yes[ ] No M When? (Please attach a copy of the advertisement, if applicable.)
How was the service advertized?
Radio advertisement X
Telavisten advertisement Amount paid to dote/down pavment; $0.00
Internet advertiscment . .
[ E-mait soliciuion Method of payment (check one) (Please attach a copy.)
[] Direct mail solicitation Coush[] Check[] MoneyOnder[] CreditCand[T]  DebitCand ]  Benk Drzft ]
(] Tetephone solicittion Wise Transfer [ Automatic Debit ] Other
[T Yeltow peges of the talephone book
[ Fecsintile salisitation ¥/3 you pmd with a credit card, have yau contacted your credit card company to register
"] Dogs-to<doar solicitation 4 .

[ Disptay at merchant's place 4
Displny ot a wrade showicon|
Other

RFe time that you receive

ZDDm in (Ctrl+|3lusj|




. t LY
here did the trunsaction take place? Have you complained to the company or individual?
At ey homs Yﬁm No [7]
Over the telephane :
| ] By il

| Over the Interast If yes, provide name and phone number of the individual(s):
[] Trade showfconventionhome show .

] Auvthe firm's place of business
[ By fazsisuile

[ Other (Please specify)

] There was o treanssetion

fcqjo 'ﬂ‘f {7 Baiwle

Make: Modeh: Year MNew: Yes[ | Ne[ ] ]A&-Bs: Yes [ No[T]

Waranty: Yes[ ] No [}

L Nome of Exvended Wanraniy: Purchase Date; Curent Milesge: Mileage at Purchase;
Expirztion Date: :

Briefly describe tho tensaction and your complaint. You may vse additional sheets if necessary. Please attach copies of all confracts,
lesters, receipts, cancelled checks {front and back), advertisements, or any otiter documents that relate 10 your compiaint.

PLEASE DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS. _ , | | e
z 6‘{"¢”¢"'7Li"’+” Nf«#uaw;je. T"'I‘l’- ‘A-.S Wekicd 1n )(ron n Crechin 7{&
il ot ascipumt conditil £ Benchd prore, I i et

’32‘-5/‘-‘ o'( ﬁhurr'(a. .AQS Co'nff'r'rfrj ’wanr MJ”“’“w "L_ 771% " o §farn 'r”J
ﬁ,;g Jacu':m_ﬂl'- 7 do w‘/' fefiece Bunl sf Amcrita hay The proper
[ chabiviis whids P file it aguin me (ren athchid)

fge

—— r— ————

l What form of relief are you secking? (E.g., exchange, repair, money back, product delivery, ete)

'READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE SIGNING BELOW:

® I filing this complaint, I enderstand that the Attorney General is not my private attomey, bit rather enforces laws designed to
protect the public from misleading or unlawful practices. ! also understand that if I have any questions concerning my legal rights or
responsibilities, I should contact B private attosney, 1 have no objection to the contents of this complaint being forwarded to the
business or the person the complaint is disected against, untess the box below is checked.

¢ By filing this complaint, 1 hereby give the business complainéd about my consent 1o communicate, including disclosure of non-
public pergoml information, with the Office of the Attomey General about any and all metters connected with this complaint.

Date: 2/ -'/' K

l‘ Print Form l

Bev. 621112 (Ifz)

Reset Earm
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Reqord and Return TO!
Pierce and Associates

1 N. Dearbom st, FL13
Chicago, It 6(;632-4321

Pe#

2000538596

Doc#: 0830836278 Fee: $40.00
Eugana *Gene® Moore RHEP Fea:310.00

060X County Recorder of Doeds
Date: 11/0472008 03:16 PM Pg: 1 otd

AFFIDAVIT OF LOST ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned CRYSTAL MOORE, being duly swomn deposes and states as follows:

1. That &s)he is 2 ASST. VICE PRESIDENT of SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. having its prircipal place

of business al

this affidavit.

. an officer duly authorized to make

2. That (s)he has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Affidavit,
3. That SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.
("Current Mortgagee™) is the owner and holder of a certain mortgage dated 07/28/2006 made by

JOSEPH YOUNES

as mostgagars to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

ounty, on in Bookfreel page or Docil ORI\, o X120\

('Or‘lii { Mortgages™) as mortgagee, which mortgage was recorded in the office of the Register or Recorder/Clerk

tCurrent Mortgages owns and holds said mortgage as a result of sale and assignment thereaf to SAXON
MCRTGAGE SERVICES, INC..
The mortgage pramise are known as

[T

14-33-324-044-0000

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C.J. HULLS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 51 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S
SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, TN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. :

4. That ncither 3 recorded nor an unrecorded instrument of en assignment to SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES,
INC. could be obtained from the files ard records of SAXON MORTOAGE SERVICES, INC.

MMS

B85 n|=2]h



5. That the Affiant has concluded that the Assignment was tost, misplaced or destroyed before the same could be
placed of record.

6. That SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. is unable to obtain an instrument confirming the gale and
assignmeni of the Current Mortgage to SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC..

7. That SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. duly and properly acquired the Mortgage, and has thereafter
serviced the same and hes in its possession the secured mortgage loan decumentztion pertaining to said Mortgage.
8. Thai SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. is the owner of the Mortgage and the rote secured thereby, and
has nat further ossigned or transfered said note and Mortgage to any other party.

9. That this affidevit is made to induce the Register/Recorder of said county to accept for recording this instrument,
executed and acknowledged by SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., in place of said tost, misplaced os
destroyed assignment.

10, SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Recorder, Registrar or
Clexk of said County from and against any cost or claims which may arise by reason of the acceptance and recording
of this affidavit.

dated: X
RVICES, INC.

CRYSTAL MO@RE
ASST. VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Pincllas

On 1072372008 before me, ELSA MCKINNON, Notary Public, personally appeared CRYSTAL MOORE
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactary cvideace) to bethe person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in histher authorized
.copacity, and that by hisher signature on the instrumsznt the person, or catity upon behalf of which the person acted,
exceuted the same.  WITNESS MY hand and official seal,

ELSA MCKINNON

Notary Public/Commission expires 11/1472010
Prepared by

Jessica Fretwell/NTC,2100 AlL 19 North, Palm Harbor, FL. 34633 (800)345-9152

formS/laal_smsmd
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THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C.J. HULLS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK

51 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX NO. 14-33-324-044-0000

o n B N —

PIERCE ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Thirteenth Floor

1 North Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60602

PAO715886
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¢ Editor's Note: -
: i
E Cominonly known as 1720 N. Sedgwick (Old Town), Chicaco, IL: g
,,; Look up the Tax Number, above, at the Property Appraiser's ﬁ!
:’; Office, if you need proof! . o

Ly

% The Office of the Attormey General redacted the address Whtll granting
&

é? ‘e this Public Records request. .
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IN THE CIRGUIT'COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION

Al
r "": .

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., - )ﬁ
Plaintift, ])P

vs, :; No.:
JOSEPH YOUNES. ';
Defendant, ;

COMPLAINT
Plaintiff, Bank of America, N.A., by its atrorneys, Sanchez Daniels & Hoffman, LLP, for

its Complaint against Defendant, Joseph Younes, stales as follows:

JURISDICTION AND YENUE

1. Defendant, Joseph Younes {"Defendant") is subject 1o the jurisdiction of this
Court pursuant ta Section 2-209 of the llinois Code of Civil Procedure and may receive service
of process at 357 Rosalie, Palatine, [llinois 60074.

2, Venue is proper pursuant (o Section 2-101 of the [llinois Code of Civil Procedure
because Defendant resides in this county.

FACTS

3. Defandant entered imto a contract (“contract™) with HLB Morigage ta obtin 2
loan for the benefit of Defendant. (Sce Credit Agreement and Disclosure attached hercto as

Exhibit "A"}.

4. Bank of America. N.A. acquired the subject loan and has proper standing to

enforee the termis of the loan.




3. Sweet Loan Mod: US Bank & Younes: Se tIIV 2013 (pages 8-9) or Oct 15, 2013 (page 10
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Whan racorded mail to: #:8585221
Fuat Amencan Te RRHTTFIGHRE:D
Lass Mibgatinn Title Swrvices 24541 2
PO Bon 27878

Sants Ana, Ch 9200

RE: YOUNES - FROPERTY REPORY

{opace Above This Line for Recording Datel
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT QQ/

L)

afafa

il aayatayufayatafaafayd

a1
- Sarvicer: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC -
Original Mortgdgor | Maker: JOSEPH YOUNES |E
Manta! Status: MARRIED -
Orlginal Morgagee / Payes: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATIO %;xé) |
ACTING SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR HLG MO
Criginal Amount: $  583,100.00 .|
Original Mortgage Date: }ULY 28, 2606 P
Date Recordd: AUGUST 168 ke |
I Ree! /"Book: e
! CRFN { Document/Instrument #: | |
AP# [-Parcel #1 T
l:’] Property Adtress: Lb—_!.l
__' City: CHICAGQ. Szter CILUINOIS ;—l |
' .
— - BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR Tl
= MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006-16X,
- MORTGAGE, PASS:THROUGH: CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2606°36AX <
Bl . /0 Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLG i-i—‘]—l
. 5720 Premiss Park Dy, e
el west Patm Beach, FL 33407 i
___IA Patm Beach County l:u
My,
—— Il
'ﬁ] LEGAL DESCRIPTIQN: SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF Tl
Registersd band (OH Oniy}. [ YES' 0 sio | r]
] AFNZ (OM Only): o =
N Distnet (NYC Only): Section: Elock: tot: l._l
=1 DiStrICT (MA Drly: _ !"""'I
!.E_l! ot{(OCOniy): ___ Squate: .
LIJ)

EE
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between 1.S. Bank National Association, as Trustes for Morgari Stanley Moregage Lodn Trust
2006-16AX, Mongage Pass-Through Ccmncnes. Series 2006-16AX, ¢ Ocwen Loan

1402116021 Page' 2 of 12

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

m

E

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the “Modification™) is made aud entered into

@}

l?ﬂ Servicing, LLC (“OLS™), whose address is 1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100, West Palm gi—f l
. Beach, FL 33409 and Joseph Younes (“Borrower") whese.address is 1720 Morth Sedgwick St. o
> 1 Chicago, 1L, 60614. The Modification is as fallows: =l

4

RECITALS

1
i

F

=

A. Onor about July28, 2006 the predecessor of U.S, Bank- National Assuciation; us Tryste] _—

B Morgan Stanley Loan Trust 2006-16AX, Morgage Pass-Through Centificates, Seffes 2006- |
lﬁ 16AX (hereafter “Investor”) foaned 383, [00.000 {the “Loan™) lo Josephe¥d T~
evidenced by a note dated July 28, 2006, payable to the order of HLB: ¥brigage (lhe B

i';j 1 true and corvect copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A™). )
.l B. The Nate'is sccurcd by & Morgage 10"Secure Debt m- 28, 2006 and recorded among |
= the official records of the County of Coak on August 16, 26 S0 Docudmnt 0622826138 (the R
B “Mortgage,” a trug and comreet éopy of whicBReastached h gExdibit “BT). al
A C. The \{on;,age grants HI.B Modg \ T the Property owned by you and —_:]
Bl described in the Mortgmt€ and allows . Mo¥zage 1o enforce remedics, inctuding =1
e . foreclosure of th ’mpcq;. upcm 0CCt ceBl a default, including your failure to make S
l.g_J payments as, “wd \2 . |
;{ D. 1]SxBan ignd A ;oﬂb/ as Trustee for Morgan Stanlcy Loun Trast 2006-16AX,- EI
. | lorigarg, Pass Centificates, Seres-2006-16AX {~ lnvestor™) is now thic-owter of the )
sz d Monga? the “Loan Documents™) and you agree that the Loan Documénts.are the T
E:l .‘;ﬁmls and docunients now in effect with respect 16, the Loan, Any other ’:’l
ey Ygrstastdi OF ATANERINL which may have existed pertaining 1o thi Loan, cos
E_-J AAFE W wrminaied, OLS and the Investor shall be collectively referved to as “Ocowen™ E:l-l
'l‘ll for purposes of this Modification. I-.:]I
wl . The partiés have ngroed that Ocwen shall refriin from exercising the rights‘and remedies. [l

i

Elﬂlﬂ;@ i

. Pursyant to the mutual agreement to'madity the Loanr Docury andinc

LJLJL[L.JLJDLLJ ANMODIFICATION pa] ] ] ) e ) ] 1K)

granted to it by the loan Documents and, instead, aprec fo modify the s of your
obligations under the Loun Documents pursuant to the ténms god conditions set (ortly in this
Modification: '

il

)

ion of the
promises, conditions, and terms. set torth below, Ocwen has agreed 10 adjust the repayment
tenns of the Note, and the total amount.due with respect to the Note. Ocwen has also agreed
1o reinstate the Loan as current and not indetault as of the Effective Date, as defined below,

7

n
i

En,

Page 1 of §




e

7 Welttiné 120720 PérfEet Visivn (and Retor 051! nageViewer "MGlla Firefox. = "=~ ~ A
'O'I 162;217.184.820i2Tmaasvi ;

Iﬁ( € 3cf2 > M

@ lae e (@EE ' ' e

WOI116021 Page: S ol12

(_

[

|
1
|

.l NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, recitals which you gurce w be Pl
- true and correet and a of this Modification. you and Lender ayree as foligws: _
. 1. Validity of the !.oan Documents: Excepl as exprv:ssly moditied by this Modification, the Tl
L‘] terms and conditions of the Loa Documents remain in full force and effect and the L:]‘l
Hi’ﬂ Mortgage shall continue to secure the Note and this Modification. =1
l;:‘_l 2. The Effective Date: This Apreement shall be deemed to be effective on the Date that it is I;;'J
Tl signed by all Parties hereto, This Modification is subject to clear title and will be effective =
Il =
s on the date it is signed, on condition that a clear and marketable title policy can be issued, \) ~—
=1 - »]
3 Maodification of Your Obligations: {he obligitions under the Loan Docurments are jpet .

=1 as follows: ]|
o] -

2. New Principal Balunce; The new principal balance row owg with respect (o THe

l—ﬁ Loan shall be $210.000.00 (two-hundred lcn:(houcénd dollars 210 cents) fihe =1
- “New Principal Balance™. Tlis constitutes g discount of $7Z seven —
L:_U fundred twenty-thice lhuusaud one-hundred<€ayenty-nine dollars nm) sévemy-Tobir - H:l

oo cents ==
=1 e ? |
e b. Iateeest Rate: From the Effective D! dification, the interest on the ==
E unpaid New Princi afl accfigs at af unnual e cqual to 2% (wo :'
!:‘l‘ percent) for the i chigh™t shatl inerease to 4.39%5 (four point Im
. three:nine i tenm of the Loan. N
ol N
el (one-lhousnnd seven-hundred fifty-seven dollars and I—:-—-ll

i

[y Payment: The ncw total monthly payment amount currently will be-
798 (one-th d, seven-Hundred fifty-seven dollars 2nd’ ninety-eight cems).
THe itemized breéakdown of the tatal curreni monthly paymenat is as fotlows!

N YN
gl

i.  Principal and interest portion of payment = $952.58
it. Hsorow payment = $805,40

il

'
i

@juga

Borrdwer and Ocwen-agree and understand thiat the tax and‘insurancé portion of the
payment is subject lo periodic changes, including but not limited to the change in
interest rates described in subsection 3(b), thirougheut the remainder of the Loan,

ol
il
.|
| e. Payment Term: The first New Monthly Payment will be due on October 1. 2013,
- with all of your subsequent New Monthly Payments due on the first day of each
| wonth rolkmmg this date and continuing for 275 months vntil August 1, 2036, when
o |

your remaining New Principal Balunce, as. defined above, rm,ludm;, any. additional
interest, charges, advances, arid other fees and costs telated to the Loan which Ocwen

Il sl il ~a Tl el il T s ST el A ST STl U ST ~a il il i T

EEE
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I Fwi el ~eil ~uil Dally ~uiy Csli Cull Cwil Cuiiy T DU cuil Tatl Tl ~a i e TS el s
I».I f. Late Charges: In the event the New Monthly Payment has not been received within |
fifizen (15) days of the first diy of the mionth whin such New Monthly Payment is N
r.‘;‘.[ due, Borrower agrees to, pay a late charge of live pereent (5%) of the total New |__.;'TI
EU Monthly Pdyment due. f:”
] g Force Place lns;urunce: 1( you fail 1 obtain insurance and Ocwen shall be' required .
- to force place insurance m order o protect its sccurity intcrest. then the escrow p
lgﬂ portion of the toral moenthly payment may increase. -Additionally, horrower(s) release Bl
o Ocwen tron any Hability in connection with said force place insurance being oy
i—@ inadequate as to the amount of coverage obtained by Qcowen, Nl
R 4. Right 1o Prepayi Consistent with the Mote, Morage/Dieed in Trust. N
.y =1
. 5. Escrow Account: If the loan i3 nomescrowed, then the borfow are mdep«.n 3 lb-l]
™l responsible tor the payment of taxes and insurance and ate requirsijp pay both dkir EU
o property taxes and their insurance dm:ctl) to the appeopriate entities, Howes er the -
] foan s escrowed or non-éscrowed, in the everit thedBrggwers fail © Leep wn‘em and pay fy|
—_— sither thieir taxes or any typé of insurance rcqum.‘d for the Lby: State Law or by czes
al the Qcwen, then Ocwen may advance thes ccunity interest and iff r_:ll
o 1| necessary, increase the amount of, momh_ly 3 i order 1o compernsate for ™l
— the escrow shortage which xiloed . Therefore, Ocwen is permitted =
il nd account u i 1

I

F
H

+
i

i
ZJE

il
iz

andinsurance. However, the remaining paragraphs of the note and mortgage regarding

-1 ent of taxes and insurance still apply. EI
] - i . i . o . .|
R 6, Insurance Requirefments: The insurance carrier providing the insudance shall be chidsen by O
] you subject to Ociven’s approval which stiall niot be unieasonably withheld, Al fnsurance [N
P policies and renewils shall include Qowen's fosn number and include a staridard morgdgee ——
] clause for the bensfit of: U.S. Bank National Association, as Tiustes for Morgan Stanley |
il Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-16A X, Mortiage Pass-Through Centificates, Series 2006-16AX. r:-l l
I':] 7. Additignal Eveuts of Default: Without limiting the other events of default set forth in the

. Loan Documents, you will be i defaull upder this Modification and under the Loan

1 Dy 15 upon the o¢ of any anv or more of these cvents:

|
i

2, Any material nprus«,malion or warranty madé by vou in the Loan Documents; this

] B B ED R e R iRty e be S tie N rebRn| o) IRT) B e
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b. You fail to make l}gc,\cw Monthly Payments as required by this Modification.

d

c. You seil or convey any interest in the Property without Ocwen’s priar written consent.

ilﬂﬂlﬁ

i
Ay

d. Breach of any.of the terms or pravisions of this Medification,

iyl

%. Conscquences of Your Default; If yon default under this Modification or the Loan
Documents after the Effective Date (your “Default™), Ocwen may, in addition to the

ifa

fl
'

im' remedies provided by the Loan Documents, subject only to applicable faw, instituie any o
— foreclosure or collection proceedings without prejudice for baving accepted any payments, —
[ meluding but not limited to the New Moenthly Payments, under this Modification an |
. exercise any of its rights and remedies against you under the Loan Documents ay -
el Modification. [l
:;Tl} 9. Your Represcatations and Warrantics. As a material condition to € |

§ ven's willingne:
enter into this Modification, you represent and warrant the following'fad 3

i

g

a That yoi are indebied to Ocwen pursuant to s of the Loan Documents and this
Modificdtion. that your Total Dbl is sccurately f%ugh in thissLoan Modification,

paragraphs 3 dnd J above, and ﬂmw no clat ons, causcs of action,
dtatute of limi or_ptfer defe Y:ﬁ??;&«m or &etoffs of any kind,
including. uny clai Zspar he h:dc | Troth in Lending Act; which you can

f
t

a
afilz

=l l
| assert against en andlor the or i connection with the making, closing. liﬂ
= :zdmlms:rmon sclion, or enforgement by Cowen and/or the Invéstor-of the Loan -
B < is. ny felated agreement at any time, past, present or =1
1 Tl
| g 1 snd wartant- that you have no intention to (ile or agree 0 any -
o _%tcding at-ony. time after the Bffective Date and that vou bebieve the 7 -
LEL] f this Modification are sullicicnt to allow you to comply with your abligations L:_ll
r:] ufider the Loan Documcnts and this Modification. In the event that you are or Eil'
Tm— become the subject of a bankruptcy procecding, you consent to relief from. any —
il automatic 'stay which inay be imposed and which would, otherwise, prevent from li‘]'
e proceeding with forcelosure in the event you are in Defauk pursuant to the Loan —
. =1 Documents and/or this Modification. ]
lg' ¢ You represent and warmant that all material {tatements you have made to Ocwen, o]
g whether written or oral, all financial information and reledsss you have provided to, [f|
—— Ocwen regardmg you or the Property, and all information provided pursuant to any o
IL 1 initial agreement you may have signed with chcn andior their predecessor(s) in Ib. ”
- interest, remain valid-and were true as of the dite made and as of the Effective Date. pos
!b.. !: ]
lﬁl d. That, you understand that this Moditication is legilly binding and that it affesss your =

rfghts. You have obtained, or have had the opportunity 1o obtain, independent legal

ull i el ulflf et e R T T e o T R S R i el el T T ]
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16, Exccuted in Counterparts: This Modification may be exceuted tn counterparts, cach of
which shall be deemed anr original, but all of which togither-shall constitute one and the same
dicumeént.

17. No Trial By Jurv: BY EXECUTING THIS MODIFICATION, YOU IRREVOCABLY
WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR
COUNTERCLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS MODIFICATION AND
ANY RELATED AGREEMENTS OR DOCUMENTS OR TRANSACTIONS
CONTEMPLATED [N THIS MOBIFICATION. -

18, Payment Instructions: All payments, unless you are nolified by Gewen in writing of 4
different address, shall be made 10 Ocwen at the following address:

Carof Stream, 1L 60197-6440

©cwen Loan Servicing, LLC ®
P.0. Box 6440

Such payients are to be'etfected by you, by instructir

of funds from your checking account on the- st day of eadl th.

FaXsi;
f aWers:
Joseph Younes
1720°N Sedgwick St
Chicago, 11 60614
20, Timeof the. Exsence: Time, 2nd Lender's unimpaired security interest in the Property, shall
e of he essence 3s to your obligations under this Modification,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the. Parties herewo has exceuted this Agreement on the date
set forth opposite his, her or its hame below. The undersigned hereby certify that they have
read and fully understand all of the terms, provisions; and conditions of this Agreement
and have execufed this Agreement voluntarily.
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Dated: &q_f’_ﬁ L (15 Q,“,,g g/ 5_&_1!
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i;l"’ Dated: _Ju2C /! 2013 | _[,;' 4
=1 Jos Yo es
S |

.l STATEGF Zlfiaets . ) %
Lg-l county or_Crrl )
=
=1 . TR Tuli st < Pubhc in and

=31 s3ié County and Statc, personally ag | youmes . whu is [€
EJJ kaowit_ta_me o Wm 0 be the persor"%se Tame is
l:]] subscribed 16 the within TRRAGRERT 500 SERECWIE ged ToRe? she executed the ssme in his/er

. authorized capacity, and-that by hisher signature on, he R h entity upon. behalf
l’l:—l of which the pérsorfcted, exceuted the insteument, y =

. %

] NOTARY.AFAL] #

i My Céfnmission Exgf3d™ Tam EA,L

= < LCAK ) Naotary Public

=1
-]

.l
l‘:] N TN A VTS

— l U.S, Bank Nuxional Association, as

Y| Trustee for Morgan Stanicy

7 Morigage Loan Trust 2006-164X,
@ Morigage Pass-Thiough Certificates,

T Serics 2006-164X By Its Attorncy-

in=fact, Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

i o C.,,WLWAJ

e o (o

™ | ~
L"‘J STATE OF fgmag L)ac,y,\ )

.| ) sa

(e il

TSI~ S~ ST SIS S S ST S SIS S iR i~ s~
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On M 2013, befare me, ( DLy ,‘& Notery Public in
und for said County , State, pitypnaily appeared M- (o) . who is
CIRCLE, ONE] personally known 1 0f proved to me on the: badi tisfaclory evidence

ta be the person wh sUbscribed to the within instrument and zcknowledged to me that
hetshe executed the same in hisher antiorized ez

pacity, and' that by hisher signature on the :
instrument the person, or the entity epon. behalf of which the person acted, exccuted the
instrument,
[NOTARY SEAL] Q

ifi

1
l

7 P

)
'
f

afagaia

afaf sy ayanaal

i
I

1

My Commission Expires: - (}S Ap M‘ L f/ v
Notary Public

| COMMORNEELTH OF -DENNGYI VANIA
| - . o B * t ©
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=1 ]

= U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSCCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
=1 MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006-

16AX, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2006-16AX .
8y.I's atterney in Fact Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

iy

8y: Elsle Ramirez \
’—“l Contract Managesnen: Modifications Coordinator
B Date: 05-November-2013
M‘ Power of attorney recorded on OCTOBER 30, 2012, County
e COOK, State ILLINOTS, Book Page
-] Instrument 7 1230317017
N (¢ prver of sttormey recoded IFGRAtON ahgve 1§
a:‘( compietid, plevse see altached Power af Attomey). !
N .
p— WITHESSES:
~l ;
. (‘, { 2y
]K‘! 1
— Falicd Perry
STATE OF Florda }
COUNTY OF Palpy Bea

J&,gz_f_og,me?ihe uncersigned Notary Public, personalty
ontratt anagement Modifications Coordinator, of Oowen Loan
g 10 fhe or pioved to me an.the basis of satisfactary
Qe individual whose name is subscribed to the weithin instrument and

hat he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, that by hisfher

vhadg
alyre on thefnstrument, the individual($) or person upon-behalf of which the
individuipacied, executed the instrumens, and that such individual made sich
poarance before the undersignad [n the county of Palm Beach, State-of Florida.

Viitness my hanpd and ﬂgey
< /

Motary - State of Florida Brlan Adap

; Ceunty of Palm Baach
Prenaied by K &L/

ifayata
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Comments on the above-captioned Loan Modification:

You might be asking yourself “what in the world” is all this legal mumbo-jumbo, and why would it be relevant?
— Fair question(s).

WHAT: This is a copy of the Loan Modification that I obtained from the Cook County, IL Recorder of Deeds
office website (http://CookRecorder.com) regarding a loan given to one Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., for 1720 N.
Sedgwick St., Old Town district, Chicago, IL 60614 (Parcel/ Tax ID # : 14-33-324-044-0000).

WHY: Yes, it claims that this is an “unofficial” copy, but it not only came from their “official” website
(http://CookRecorder.com) for the address listed above, but, moreover, even if it is not “official” in and of itself
to conclusively prove the existence of said loan mod, “beyond a reasonable doubt” (the highest of the 4
standards in common Anglo-American jurisprudence), nonetheless, it certainly meets the lowest standard
(e.g., reasonable suspicion), to initiate an investigation. Observe:

That is one of the four (4) 'main’' standards for a 'Burden of Proof’:

1. Reasonable suspicion (A low standard of proof to determine whether a investigation by
some government agent —such as a state or Federal regulatory agency —is warranted —or a
search by a police officer in a similar setting.)

2. Preponderance of the evidence (Aka: “balance of probablhtles often times “50% plus
one” likelihood.)

3. Clear and convincing evidence (The intermediate standard, e.g., between #2 above and
#4 below, used by many state agencies)

4.  Beyond reasonable doubt (Not quite the impossible standard of “Beyond the shadow of
a doubt,” but certainly the highest standard in Anglo-American jurisprudence & typically only
in criminal proceedings, where there's no plausible reason to believe otherwise.)
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1 s
l @ ' ourtlink lexisnexis.com/cockcourty/FircDock. aspy

+ |awww.youtube.comfusa extremetracldng.comfm extremetracking.com,l‘o;

4. Lawsuit against Younes dropped: Dismiss by stipulation or agreement: 10-23-2013 (below)

27 support.microsoft.com: extremetracking.comyfr: extremetracking.com/ft
[ dismiss ] AP |20f2
This is a screenshot of the docket for: MOTION FILED
He ; r j ivisi :
Case #: 2012—L-00746§ (CONTRACT cage in Law Division) Attomey: YOUNES JOSEPH
Bank America NA v .Joseph Younes
Activity Date: 09/16/2013 Participant: BANK AMERICA NA
MOTION SCHEDULED P
Date: 09/23/2013 : ;,_;%
¥ Attomey: YOUNES JOSEPH
Coutt Time: 0930 ;?\2‘5
AN N AR S AR i T
Adctivity Date: 09/23/2013 ?k, , & Posticipont: BANK AMERICA
e K s Y ;
AMEND COMPLAINT OR PETITION - ALLOWED - SR e
Date: 10/23/2013
Activity Date: 09/23/2013

Judge: BARTKOWICZ, RONALDF.

Participant: BANK AMERICA
CASE CONTINUED FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE - ALLOWED -
Date: 10/23/2013

Judge: BARTKOWICZ, RONALD F.
Court Time: 0500
r v—._.___‘.-«"‘—';.?—\'*;;"‘\
\ Activity Date: 10/23/2013 \\ T, Participan: BANK AMERICA
\ = — \ l’ BTSNESS BY STIPULATION O AGREEMENT )
Pl

— = Ay -

o — "

o Judge: BARTKOWICZ, RONALD F.

5. Judge Michael F. Otto rules in favour of Atty. Joseph Younes: May 15, 2014 (next page)



sam: Joseph Younes Fax: (B55) 601-2789 To: +13125652320 Fax: +13125652320 Page 3 of 4 09/21/2015 1245 PM

Doc#: 1413834085 Fes: $40.00
RHBP Fee:§9.00:HPRF Fas!'$1.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Regorder-of Daads

Dalé: 06/18/2014 02:68 PM Pg: 1 of 2

This Document Prepared By:

Peter M. King

King Holloway LLC ~ -
101 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2010

Chicago, IL 60606

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT -~ CHANCERY DIVISION

GMAG Mortgage, LLC, U.S. Bank National
Association, a- national banking assdciation as{.
successor trustee to Bank. of America, N.A., as
Trustee for Morgan Stanley Loan Trust 2006-

16AX,

Plainfif#Counter-Deféridarit, | 07 CH 29738
vs. . CALENDAR 61
‘RICHARD DANIGGELIS, 1720 North Sedgwick Ave.,

. Chicago, Illinois’
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, A
; . P.ILN. 14-33-324-044

JOSEPH . YOUNES; MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, .
INC., as Nominee for HLB Morigage; Paul
Sheltoni, Erika Rhone and Stewart Tide of
Itlincis-and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants/Counter-Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF JUDGMENT
This matter having come before the Court on Joseph Younes’ Memorandum of Judgment
against Richard. Daniggelis, the Courf having juri‘scfiction and being fully advised in the
Premises, this Memorandum of Judgment hereby: reflects as follows:

1. The property subjéct to the ébove—qaptioned litigation (the “Subject Property™ is
legally describéd as follows:

Page 1 of 2




" om: Joseph Younes Fax: (855) 601-2789 Ta: +13125652320 Fax: +131256652320 Page 4 of 4 09/21/2015 12:45 PM

~

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C.J. HULLS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 51
IN CANAL. TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK.COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

F.LN. 14-33-324-044
Cominonly Known As: [720 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, IL 60614

2. Ont or about December 3, 2009, Richard Daniggelis (“Daniggelis™) filed his Third
Amended. Counterclaim. in the above-captioned ‘matter to quiet title against Joseph Younes
(‘“Youn&s "), wherein Daniggelis asserted a claim against Younes® ownership of the Subject

Property. Said claiin by Daniggeélis constituted a.cloud on the title on the Subject Property and
Younes® ownéfship thereof.

3. ‘On February 15, 2013 this Court entered -an Order in favor of Joseph Younes for
his Motion for Summary Judgment against Richard Daniggelis and finding that Joseph Younes
is sole ownér of the Subject Property and that Richard Daniggelis has no interest in the' Subject

- 'Property. As such, the court found that there was no cloud on the fitle to the Subject Property
and Yotunes” ownership-thereof.

4, On . Jurie 14, 2013 this Court denied Richard Daniggelis’ Motion to Reconsider
this Court’s Order of February 15, 2013 in its entirety. Therefore, Daniggelis® action to quiet
title agairist Younes is insufficient as a matter of law and dismissed with prejudice.

5. Having found that Joseph Younes is the owner of the Subject: Property and that
Richard Daniggelis' has no interest in the Subject Property, the Fraudulent Dacument Natice
recorded by Richard Daniggelis with the Ceok County Recorder of Deeds Office on April 20,
2007 and recorded as- Document Number 0622826137 is hereby cancelied and held for
nauvght, :

Judge- gichaet ¥e Ot

N 510

CiroutCowt™

SIGNED:

Judge chhael E. Otto

Clerk

Date
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Richard: (Sunday, 16 April 2017)

This is Gordon. Do you remember when you asked me for the dates to certain events, which you thought were
related in a “cause-and-effect” relationship? Well, I have good news: I was finally able to get those dates—and I
was able to back up my claims with facts & documented sources. First, here are the dates:

awsuit against Younes filed: Bank America NA filed Contract complaint on: 07-03-2012
ounes complaints to OAG about Linda Green conspiracy: Feb 06, 2013

weet Loan Mod: US Bank & Younes: Sept 11, 2013 (pages 8-9) or Oct 15, 2013 (page 10)
awsuit against Younes dropped: Dismiss by stipulation or agreement: 10-23-2013

tto rules in favour of Younes: May 15, 2014

[0 [ [ o =
o5 Y5y

Secondly, I'm writing down what I recall that you told me that you suspected had happened, so you'll have a
handy copy should you wish you file it in court, give to the news media, or otherwise explain what happened
(to, for example, the Attorney General's office, the State's Attorney, the financial crimes detective, etc.). So,
here's my best recollection of what you told me (below), and please tell me if I got it right, OK?

((=# 1 -)) First, Bank America NA filed a contract lawsuit against Atty. Joseph Younes, after he stole your
house and property via “forged signature” Mortgage Fraud, but Younes was having trouble keeping up with the
payments, and thus the bank filed a Foreclosure Lawsuit, here, back on July 03, 2012. (Bank America NA v.
Joseph Younes, Case #: 2012-1.-007468, in the LAW DIVISION of the Cook County, IL trial court.)

((=# 2 -)) Next, you said that you think Younes panicked, and shortly thereafter (on February 06, 2013) filed a
complaint with the ILLINOIS Office of the Attorney General about the infamous “Linda Green” lost
Assignment (rob-signing) scandal, naming Bank of America, Nationwide Title, U.S. Bancorp, DOCX, and
alleging they were in a conspiracy of sorts. You said that you thought he was doing this to blackmail them into
dropping the lawsuit, and possibly giving him a sweet “Loan Modification” deal on the house that he & Paul
Shelton stole from you, when you sought their help for possible refinancing assistance. [Of course, if he thinks
there's a conspiracy, whether or not there's one, and continues to participate in & benefit from that Loan Mod,
then, of course, he's admitting that he's guilty of the conspiracy too.]

((=# 3 -)) Sure enough, shortly after his complaint to the IL atty. General's office (either on September 11,
2013 or October 15, 2013, depending on which of two listed dates is accurate), U.S. Bank Nat'l Assn gave him
a “real sweet” deal on his loan for your house, which he stole from you (1720 N. Sedgwick St., Old Town
district, Chicago, IL 60614 [Parcel/ Tax ID # : 14-33-324-044-0000]).

[Details for the policy wonks, news reporters, lawyers, & judges: The initial loan (principal) was for
$583,100.00, but the new loan principal balance was “modified” & lowered to $210,000.00. The loan mod
claims that this “constitutes a discount of $723,179.74.” If that was the discount, then there, apparently, was a
“total” loan principal of $933,179.74 (e.g., the final amount of 210 grand + plus the 'discount’ stated in the loan
mod). — If there was a “total” loan principal of $933,179.74 at some point, but the initial loan (principal) was
for $583,100.00, that suggests that either the difference was due to interest, or perhaps some of the loan was
paid off. (Or both?) Whatever the case, the difference between the two totals [$933,179.74 — minus
$583,100.00] is $350,079.74. *** That much, I admit, is unclear to me at this point, but ONE thing is
CRYSTAL CLEAR: Mr. Younes' loan mod was a “real sweet deal,” insofar as he got the new loan balance
principal got lowered to 63.99% percent, or so (e.g., $373,100.00 / divided by $583,100.00). Also, the interest
rate was set to 2% (two percent) for the first 60 months (5 years), after which it jumps up modestly to 4.39%
“for the remainder of the loan.” *** THEREFORE, while I admit that I don't know, offhand, the initial interest
rate, I'm guessing it was probably somewhat (if not much) larger. In any event, the 5-year interest rate is VERY
CLOSE (if not less — depending on economic conditions) to the rate of inflation. So, ANOTHER thing is




CRYSTAL CLEAR: Mr. Younes' loan mod was a “real sweet deal,” insofar as he also got the new interest rate
set to almost ZERO.]

((=# 4 -)) Oddly-enough, shortly after that (on October 23, 2013, to be exact), the lawsuit against Younes
(referenced in point #1, above) was dropped. The docket confirms your suspicion that the bank was in
agreement, here: “Dismiss by stipulation or agreement” on 10-23-2013. This supports your theory that Younes
had blackmailed them into dropping the lawsuit by accusing them of a “conspiracy.” (And then participating in
& benefiting from said alleged “conspiracy!!”)

((=#5 -)) Lastly, you told me that Judge Michael F. Otto was an “appointed” judge (and not an elected judge, as
you say he lost his race for judgeship, but was later appointed to the bench). I think you told me that this put him
in a 'weak' position so that he had a compelling motive to not “rock the boat.” Also, I vividly recall that you also
told me that Andjelko Galic, your attorney, had told you that the trial court judges in Chancery are pressured to
“clear the books” (or words to that effect) of mortgage cases where mortgage companies are litigants. Based on
all that, you concluded that Judge Otto was thinking about ruling for you, when it looked like your signature had
been forged, and you had not gotten paid anything for the house Younes stole. But, you said that right after Bank
America dismissed the case against Younes, there was a “domino effect,” where Younes leaned on the bank,
knocking it over, and the bank then pressured Otto to rule in their favour (knocking you over, in a “domino
effect,” so to speak). While I don't think you used the phrase “domino effect,” I do think that you told me that it
fit to describe this, one of the last times we spoke. Am I correct (and complete) in my recollection, or did I miss
anything? For your convenience, below, are the documents referenced above:

1. Lawsuit against Younes filed: Bank America NA filed Contract complaint on: 07-03-2012 (below)

2. Younes complaints to OAG r@%’kgout L1nda Green conspiracy: Feb 06 2013 (next age.

s 9 :

Cook County

\ Clerk of the Clréult Court i

Electronic Docket Search
Chancery, Domesnc/ Child Suppﬂrt le and Iaw Dmswns

PR oS o

Case Information Summary for Case Number
2012-L-007468

Filing Date: 07/03/2012 ) Case Type: CONTRACT
Division: Law Division District: First Municipal
Ad Damnum: $50000.00 . i Calendar: ¥
Party Information
Plaintiff(s) Attorney(s)
BANK AMERICA NA SANCHEZ DANIELS HOFFMAN L

333 W. WACKER DR#500
CHICAGO IL, 60606
(312) 641-1555

Defendant(s) Defendant Date of Service Attorney(s)
YOUNES JOSEPH 08/28/2012 YOUNES JOSEPH
166W WASHINGTON&00

CHICAGO IL, 60602
(312) 372-1122

Case Activity

I/A ctivity Date: 07/03/2012 } Participant: BANK AMERICA NA
| o
k s — CONTRACT COMPLATINT FILED

Coutt Fee: 337.00
Ad Damnum Amount: 5000000

5 Attorey: SANCHEZ DANIELS HOFFMAN L




LISA MADIGAN £ 5 i

Tlinois Attorney Genera) AFHORBMEN s Office Use Cnly
Consumer Fraud Bureay
500 South Socond Street . ‘ J CLMS: 5 5@3@

Springfield, fl. 62706 FEB O ﬁ ¢U AG

217-782-1050 :
1-800-243.0618 (Toll fres in ILCONSUMER PRy up
TTY: L§77-545461 *CHICAGO
BIT:

Fill out the farm online, th

pﬂm nnd mm’l to th nddm_s above, lnclude copivs (no originals plesse) of any supporting documents,

VORI ORMATION: A g N R SR ORPROV v,,ﬁa,@%‘émw&’i’lw
Neme: MJ’.K ME{ M I_ (cbeck one) Name;
¢ Do cX
Jogspl Youmes Py
Address . (il Allesmen 0 Svite 350
05
[0 Ly . [l\ﬁ{)fg}r\i ST 4 W ITE IL{ City: Siawe:  Zip Codsz:
City: Swite:  Zlp Code:  County: /] /p I.,q ,,-#q A 30005
CRINGE 2L €0%p €% | iugmnsT70 - 753 -4371 o
Your Telephone Number: Websitc:
Daytime: l l J\ - ! l 12 Ext :ddilional sciler of provider of service involved in transaction: -
ame;
e .. 5 amgors
Address; '
Your ¢-mail address (opticnal): €00 MICOLdETT Maie
Ciry: State;  Zip Code:
Az you o senior citizen? Yes 7 No X MINNVEALVLLS _Mﬂ/
Are you g veterzn? Yes ] No g Telephone: (6§} - Y§¢ -3000 B
Aryougssvicomamber? - Yes [ Mo Website: __guitv. yS bant. com

Has this mauer been submitted to another government agency, an arbitration service, or to any attormey?  Yes O No [

If yes, pleaso give name, sddress, telephong;

Is count getion pending?  Yes m No []
INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRANSACTION

Dnd you sign & contract? N Dale contract was gigned:
(If yes, please attach a copy) ves[] ° D

Date of Transaction;

Was the product or service advertised? Yes[] No m When? (Please attach n copy of ﬂ)e advertisement, if applicable.)

How was the service advertised?

() Newspepermagazine Total Cost of prodectfservice: $0.00

[} Radio advertisernent _ $o

| ] Television advertizement Amount puid to dete/dovm payment: $0.00

[ | Internet advertisement h S

[ E-mail solicitation Mcthod of payment (check one) (Please attach a copy.)

[] Direct mail solicitation Cesh[] Check[] Moncy Order ]  CreditCerd[]  DebitCard []  Bank Drat O
(] Telephene solicitation Wire Transfer [} Automatic Debit 7]  Other

] Yellow peges of the telephone book

Facaimile solicitetion If you pn!u' with a credit card, have you contacted pour credit card company (o register
Door-to-door solicitation _—

| Display nt merchant's place of M
Display at o trade showfconve]
Other

adx .- v... _No []

b 1ime that you receive

Zoom in (Ctrl+PIusﬁ) [




Where did the trunsaction take place? Have you complained to the company or individual?

At my home Yes

Over the telephone L Nel]

By mail

Over the Intemet If yes, provide name and phone number of tha individual(s):
(] Trde showfoonventionhome show
[ At the firm's plees of business
["] By facsimile
£ ] Other (Please epecify)
[] There was ao trensestion

1

No[J |Asls: Yes[] No[])

Make: : Model: Yerr; New: Yes[]

w v: Yes[] No D Name of Extended Warvanty: Purchase Date: Current Mileage: Milezge at Purchase:
Expiration Date:

Briefly describe the tmnsaction and your complaint. You may use additional sheets if necessary. Please atlack copics of all contracts,
letters, receipts, cancelled checks (front and back), edvertisements, or any ather dacuments that relate to your complaint.

PLEASE DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS, :
I Ldicee Fhat DH has tjnjq « 1 Treud in c,ftqfa'r:j The G#MI;J losF
ms-'r'-?n./?m'f’- 'MLLLU{‘-J%E[’L"‘ 5 Oreens AL (f-/}"tvb /Aq’f L Rrrvcor”
1e cware o TG feaud “and has cw:,vf'ﬂJ with Pocx /4 o {fn g
%L&'I‘ﬂﬁfr'«‘ﬂiﬂ’il‘ Z o net behwe UK Bank has #ha Frope 234/
S'fr.n j‘.‘)'j'f‘n wlv'c“\ ﬁ“FJL .ﬂfﬁL aJG’"‘-ﬂL mC['gu‘ “#"LL“D

i

What form of relief are you seeking? (E g., exchange, repair, money back, product delivery, ot}

e ——————————————— e .
=S ———cou

READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE SIGNING BELOW:
® [n filing this complaint, T understand that the Attorney General is not my private attornay, but rather cnforces lsws designed to
protect the public from misleading or unlawful practices. ! also understand that if I have any questions conserning my legal rights or
responsibilities, I should contact a private attorney. I have no objection to the contents of this complaint being forwarded to the
business or thy person the complaint is directed against, unless the box below is checked.

@ By filing this complaint, [ hereby give the business complained about my consent to communicaie, including disclosure of non-
public personn! infarmution, with the Office of the Attorney Genera! nbout any and all matters cannected with this complaint.

Signature: Date: 4 /I/"Z

{C] Please do not plained about.

l Print Form l

Rev, 612412 (if8)




N oocn g t'ni
Ds Exlyft A
Record and Retum To:

Piarce and Associatos
1 N: Dgarborn ST. F1.13
Chicago, 1L 60024321
ean. 115 ELL

Please Reiurns To: DOCX

11T AMdenmm Dr,

Swite 350

Alpharena, GA 10005 A
Pleasc cross-reference to

Mtg/DOT Recorded In
Baok N/A, PagelN/A,
lusstrit 622826137
Adams Covuly, TL..

Projest: ADG3 )

Loaa Number: 300. 51942520

Rex 1720 N, Scdpwick St Chicego, TL 60614

LOST ASSIGNMENT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF GA
COUNTY OF Fulton

Linda Green, Being Viee President On behalf of Saxon Mortgizge Scrvicing, Inc being duly sworn, deposcs
and says that 1o his/her best knowledge and belicf uuder the penalty of perjury:

1. Tam the Vice President for Saxon Mortgage Servicing, Inc the duly appointed and acting scrving entity o
behall of LaSalle Bank Nationat Association, as Trustce for Morgan Stanley Mortgape Loan Trust 2006-
J6AX, the curvent holder of'a ceriain note dated 7/28/2006, made by Joseph Youncs ta the arder of GM AL
Mortgage LLC } in the principat swin of $583100, together with interest at the rate of 8.75 percent (R, 75%)
per anmum (hercinafier referred 1o as the “Note™). A copy of the Note is attached hezeto as "Exhibit A",

2. The Note was secured by a Mortgage/Deed of Trust of same date made by Joseph Youncs In GMAC
Mongage LLC, which Security Deed was recordéd on 971612006, in Book N/A, Page N/A. Tastument
#(22826137 in the office of recorder of AdamsCounty,IL.

3. LaSalle Banlc National Associntion, a5 Trustee for Morgon Stanley Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-16AX
isnow the curvesl and has been the holdes of the Nole and LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustec {m
Morgan Stanicy Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-16AX has been in physical possession of all assnciated Inan
recorids since the loun was transforred.

4. Based upon the informationavailable to us, it appears the sssignment of the Morlgage/Decd of Ting

from GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC to LaSalle Bank National Association, as ‘I'tustee for Morpan
Stanley Morigage Loan Trust 2006-16AX was lust prior to recording when the Jomam was tsnsferred

MMS




from GMAC MORTGAGE, LL to LaSalle Bank National Assosiation, a5 Trustco for Mocgmn-
Staniey Mongage Loan Trust 2006-16AX and it is not ebtainable, LoSalle Bank National

Association, as Trusies for Morgan Stanlzy Morigage Loan Trust 2006-16AX is theassignee, holder
and owner of the loan. :

S.

Swom io and subseribed before me Gds ' Deponent:

day of ,20-. .,

Notary Fublic:.

MMs

<

[

22
’...A.

<
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, tLum_érS'-’ o
COUNTY DEPARTMENT. CHANCERY DZIMFHPKN"? PH 3:13

GMAC Mortgage LLC,
U S. Bank Navional Association, 2 national banking
association as successor trusiee to Bank of Amence, N.A,,
s Teustee for Morgan Stanltey Loan Trust 1006-16AX,
Plainti f7Counter-Defendant,
v, '
Richard Danipgelis,

De(endant/Counter-claimant and eross-claimant,

SEp— - 11
UOROTHY DROWN
Case No. 07 CH 29738
Judge Delort

Cal. 37

Joseph Younes. Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., as nomtinee for HLB Mortgage,
Paul Shelton, Erika Rhone and Stewart Tile of inots and
Unknawn Owers,

Defendants/Cross-Defendants.

§ 720 North Sedgwick Ave,
Chicago, lilinois

P P i —r ? S et B famrf Nt

THIRD AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT

PluintifT, U.S. Bank National Associatian, a naiional banking association as successor Trustee
1o Bank of America, N.A., as Trustee for Morpan Stantev Loan Trust 2006-16AX, assignee of
GMAC Morlgége, LLC, (herein “Plaintiff”) alleyes as {oltows:

COUNT L
FORECILOSE MORTGAGE

1. Plaiatiff files this count to foreclose its mortgage (herein M ortgage™) hereinafier described,
pursuant to 733 ILCS 5/15-1101 et seq. of the [llineis Code of Civil Pracedure, and joins

persons named in the caption as “Defendants,” parties.

2. Atached as Complaint Exhibit A is a true copy of the Mortgage being foreclosed herein,
Attached as Cumplaint Exhibit B is & true copy of the Note secured thereby.
3 Information concerning said Morigage:

(a) Nature of the instroment: Mortgage
(b} Date of Mortgage: July 28, 2006

(c) Namie of the mortgagor: Joseph Younes



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

March 13,2013

Joseph Younes
120 West Madison Street
Suite 1405
Chicago, IL 60602
Re: Qoex
File No: 2013-CONSC-00350333

Dear Consumer:

Thank you for your recent letter regarding the above-named business. We have recorded
this information in our complaint files for future reference.

Should an inquiry into this matter or subsequent complaints indicate actionable violations
of Illinois law, your file will be reviewed again for appropriate action. Thank you for your
cooperation in bringing this information 1o our attention.

" Sincerely,

ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of [llinois

%(—'ﬂ{?& @f’ﬂm}m

Virginia Luevano

Citizen's Advocate

Consumer Protection Division
(312) 814-4322

cm

500 South Second Sieel, Spingh ; . . " (R ‘
< ._LTFNSPE‘IWME‘"“?B! '6-2}:4‘% .(_z.l_7)_782~m90 * TTY: (B77) 842.546) » Fox: {217) 782- 1045
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LISA MADIGAN f;;zﬁfl
Linois Attorney Genetal Office Usa Only
Consumer Fraud Burgapee o o
500 South Second Strect” N e CLMS: _W/Z?

Springfield, IL. 62706
217.782-1050

1-800-243-0618 (Toll free in 18 06 2013
TTY: lmmsambm“sum AG ,

Inclede copics (oo eriginaly p!ease) of amy ;:pp-oﬂmg doaxm:_m&

RMATION: = S O S e SR PROVIDER G SpiRvIcE: - - P
’nme onc Neme:;
= ;ﬁg;:ry:;;g;m ] M!imo/\/umg TITLE cLEﬁQING—
pyr— ) 2o U-S- 19 Alt,
- JA0 W MAde ST SefTe Jyos City: Stste:  Zip Code:
City: State:  Zip Code:  County: : PG.IM Hg (60( FL 3 ‘/g?g
CFHC»M‘"O 11« 60602- COO/( Telephone: 721 - 77/' -H000  Ex:

Website: WSl ﬂw‘f’c.dc M

Yout Telephone Number:
. Additional sefler ot provider of service mvolved in transaction:
Daytime: 3/ -372 - /{22 Ex. .
ane:

Address:

Youz e~mai! oddreas {optional): {00 /. _7—( Hon 57‘: .

City: 4 ! 7‘{_ State:  Zip Code:
Asc yon o senior citizen? Yes [ No m Charlell € NC
Are you o vetwan? Yes [} No B/ Telephona S’Oo - ‘13‘1 " 000 Ext.

Ase you a service member? Yos D Na M Websito: www éﬁnko‘f‘ﬁmf,r{cc\_ com

Has this matter been submitted to another goverpmenl agency, sn acbitration servica, or to any attorney?  Yes [_] No M
If yes, please give nae, address, telophone: '
Is ccunt action perding? Yes N Ne []

M INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRANSACTION

Dete of Transuction: Did you sign 8 contract? Date contract wes signed:
(If yes, plcase attach a copy) i D No D

Was the product or service sdvertised?  Yes[ ] No W When? {Please attach a copy of the advertisement, if applicable )
How was the service advertized?
Newspaperimegazing Total Cost of produst/esrvice; $0,00
Radio advertisement
Tel 0o advertisement Amouni peid to date/down pryment; $0.00
Interniet pdvertisement
= od ock = .
™ E-mail solfciasion Method of payment (check one) (Please attach a copy.)
"] Direct mail solicitation Cosh{ | Check{ ] MoncyOnder[ ] CreditCand[] DebitCard [[]  Benk Dwaft ]
("] Tetephone solicitation Wire Transfer [ ] Automatic Debit (] Other :
7] Yeltow pages of the telephone book
™| Focsimile salicitetion I you paid with a cnzd:f mrd, have you contacted your credit card company to regisier
j Doos-to-door selicstation PO L i [ ] SOt S—
[T} Display at merchant's place ey , , .
| Disply e sbowicor -mw I ﬁ, ,@ I 56 l K ?ﬂ + ‘ /\ﬂ\ ke rime that yow receive
|| Other : '

12oom in (Ctrl+Plus )|




L]

Where did the transaction fake place? Have you complained to the company or individual?
"] Atay hons Ye“m No (]
Over the wetephone
] By mail
] Over the Intemet H yes, provide name and phone number of the individual(s);
[7] Trade showfconventionhome show i ' . i
] Authe firm's place of business MICF’?LﬂL A chﬂ!—; ﬂ#bmc? L1 Ei‘"ﬁ\f}b ‘ﬁ’ (/€ Bawle
[] By facsimite : ) f'f) y
(7] Other (Please specify) (S (B CM'I’? {AJ n-f Z -g(_.l?to(_)
[[] There was o trensaction
FOR COMPLAINTS REGARDING MOTOR YEHICLES, PLEASE COMPLETE THIS BOX:
Make: Medsl: Year: New: Yes[J No[T} }As«!s: Yes [[] No[]
Warmanty: Yes L-‘] No D Name of Expended Woranty: Purchase Date: Current Milege: Milzage at Purchase:
Expiration Date;

Briefly describe the vansaction and your complaint. You may usc additional sheets if necessary. Please attach copies of all contracts,
lesters, receipts, caucelled ¢hecks (front and back), advertisements, or any other documents that relate 16 your complaint.

PLEASE DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS,

v 6»(u'cvc-,-ﬂ»<{’r‘“ N«f}unwije._ﬂ#'- Am.{ r j“."'l ' frwJ " Cre ""3 f'{c
q'f-yL,AJ.;J Jost asergamest b/-cdfhj 57 .%47{7"«] Moore., L feficoe %
Binke of Apectes Hes awﬁf'mJ'w«'ﬂ"f NMetion e 77l i o §faining
Hn‘s Joc.uﬁcnl'. l/ do 40% feficwe Bunle of Americs has The PP

/ (’Lﬁ-nJ:.njm;ﬂ'- wAr'cL fl 6(4. SU;YL ajw'nxf me (“'-' 47%1‘54“"[)'

g

What form of relief are you secking? (E.g., exchange, repair, money back, product delivery, ete.)

READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE SIGNING BELOW:

® In filing this complaint, | tmderstand that the Attorney Geners! is not my private sttorney, but cather enforces laws designed to
protect the public from misleading or unlawful practices. [ also understand that if [ have any guestions concerning my tegal rights ar
responsibilities, | should contact a private atterney, I have no objestion to the contents of this complaint being forwarded to the
business or the person the complaint is directed against, unless the box below is checked.

¢ By filing this complaint, I hereby give the business complrined about my consent 1o communicate, including disclosure of non-
public personal information, with the Office of the AMomey General about any and all matters connected with this complaint

Signature:

Date: 2./-’// 3

Rev. 6/21/12 (Ifs)
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Record and Return To

. and Associates 'J‘:: Lt LAGRL ‘

Piema rbom SL' F‘. 13 , ﬁ' J ;‘« jos h“!k 1

IN'Dea b1 Wil -'-‘n,:{.'l

Chicago, [L 60602'4331 e RIS Y

PB$ l Doc#. 0830836278 Fos: $40.00
Eugane *qone® Meore AHEP Fea:$10.00
Ceok County Recordar of Deeds

Date: 11/04/2008 03:16 PM Pgr 1 otd

2000538556
AFFIDAVIT OF LOST ASSIGNMENT

. The undersigned CRYSTAL MODRE, being duly swarn deposes ond states as follows:

1. That {s)he 15 a ASST. VICE PRESIDENT of SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. having its principal place
of business a1 . 20 officer duly authorized o make
this affidavit.

2. That (s)hs has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Affidavit.

3. Tha: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC,

("Current Mortgagee™) is the owner and holder of a certain mortgage dated 07/28/2006 made by

JOSEPH YOUNES _ )

as mostgagers 1o MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

ortgagcc") as mortgagee, which merigage was recorded in the office of the R %m or Recorder/Clerk

v ounty, on in Book/reel page or Docd AR ZRZUNYN ow Xl |20\
-Current Mortgagee owns and holds said mortgage as a result of sale and assignment thereof SAXON
MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC..

The mortiagc iremise ave kmown as

14-33-324-044-0000

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C.J. HULLS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 51 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S
SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, TN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

4. That neither s recorded nor an unrecorded instrument of an Assignment to SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES,
INC. could be obtained from the files and records of SAXON MORTOAGE SERVICES, INC.




5. That the Affiant has concluded that the Assignment was tost, misplaced or destroyed before the same could be
placed of record.

6. That SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. is unable to obtain an instrument confirming the sale and
assignment of the Current Morigage 10 SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC..

7. That SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. duly and properly acquired the Mortgage, and has thereafter
serviced the same and has in its possession the secured mortgage loan documeniztion pertaining to said Mortgage.
8. Thai SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. is the owner of the Mortgage and the nott secured thereby, and
has not further ossigned or transfered said note and Martgage to any other party. ,

9. That this affidavit is made to indace the Register/Recorder of said county to accept for cecording this instrument,
executed and acknowledged by SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., in place of said tost, misplaced or
destroyed assignment.

10. SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Recorder, Registear or
Clerk of said County from and agpinst any cost or claims which may arise by reason of the acceptance and recording
of this affidavit.

CRYSTAL MO@RE
ASST. VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Pincllas

On 102372008 before me, ELSA MCKINNON, Notary Public, personally appeared CRYSTAL MOORE
personally known to me (or proved to me an the basis of satisfactary cvidence) to bo the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and ackaowledged to me that hefshe executed the same in histher authorized
capacity, and that by hisher signature on the instrument the person, of entity upon behaif of which the person acted,
exceuted the same. WITNESS MY hand and official seal.

ELSA MCKINNON

Notary PubliciCommission expires 11/1472010
Prepared by

Jessica FretwelUNTC,2100 AlL 19 North, Palm Harbor, F1. 34633 (800)345-9152
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EXHIBIT "A"; LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C.J. HULLS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK
51 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF TRE TEIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

TAX NO. 14-33-324-044-0000

e —

PIERCE ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Thirteenth Floor

1 Noxth Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60602

PAG715886
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' sf Editor's Note: W
E Cominonly known as 1720 N. Sedgwick (Old Town), Chicaco, IL: ;ﬁ
,; Look up the Tax Number, above, at the Property Appraiser's ﬁ?
:} Office, if you need proof? »

o e \f‘ﬁ%

,Zg,w:v“

5w The Office of the Attormey General redacted the address when granting P

%,

£ “me this Public Records request.
i &
~ Gordon Wayne Watts A
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FIRM ID #42258 e

. e 1 - “ BEO -
IN THE CIRGUIT'COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION
. 1, . \ .

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., )
Plaintift, %

Vs, ; No.:
JOSEPH YOUNES. {
Defendant. ;

COMPLAINT

Piaintiff, Bank of America, N.A.. by its attorneys, Sanchez Danicls & Hoffman, LLP, for
its Complaint against Defendant, Joseph Younes, stales as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

L. Defendant, Joseph Younes {'Defendant') is subject to the jurisdiction of this
Court pursuant to Section 2-209 of the Nhinois Code of Civil Procedure and may receive service
of process at 337 Rosalie, Palatine, [llinois 60074.

2. Venue is proper pursuant to Section 2-101 of the [llirois Code of Civil Procedure
because Defendant resides in this county.

FACTS

3. Defendant entered. into a contract (“contract™) with HLB Mortgage 10 obtain 2

loan for the benefic of Defendant. (See Credit Agreement and Disclosure attached hereto as

Exhilit "A").

4. Bank of America, N.A. acquired the subject loan and has proper standing, to

enforce the terms of the loan.




3. Sweet Loan Mod: US Bank & Younes: Sept 11, 2013 (pages 8-9) or Oct 15, 2013 (page 10)
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‘i—” L&ss Mwgation Tt Services 24541 2 [.;__lj
PO Box2767¢ sz
i‘f‘[ Sants Ana, CA 976G |
s RE" YOUNET - PROPER TY REPORT o
i IO |9pace Above This kine for Reconding Datal . T_l
Sang |
= LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 5—_—_—}
- |
Ej-l Shrvicer: Ocwien Loan Satvicing, LLC .
™ QOriginal Mortgagor / Maker: JOSEPH YOUNES |
Marital Status: MARRIED . _ .
Eﬂ Original Morgagee / Payes: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC-REGISTRATION MS, m;, ]
ACTIHG SOLELY A5 NOMWINEE FOR HLE MOR "
| Criginal Amount: $  583,100.00 =
— Qriginal Mortgage Date: N JULY 28, 2006 |
| Date Recorded: AUGUST iéﬂ‘?ﬂ&ﬁ\ [“J.J
p—— Reet / Book: g/ Lipers ‘—_-I'I
1 CRFN { Document/Instrument 2: ,se?zazsxas LS
e AP ['Parcel 41 %:044:000) .|
= Progerty Address; mo M. S [
PR City: CHICAGO County; ‘GO Stater  TLLINOIS Ej_l
.|
— icn; K NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR =T
Rl MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006:16A%;
- MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-16AX ey
! ¢/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC I:-;‘JJ
- 5720 Premier Pack Dr, -l
= 1| West Palm-Reach, FL 13407 l'%jfl
= Prtim Beach County ﬂ:] |
~ oo e
.| E—]’J
= LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HEREQF .
g Registered Land (OH Only): [} YES T wo ]
N AFN {QH Only): —— =
OS] District (NYC Snly): Section: _ Block: otz L_—Il
- I
N District (MA Only); e
. i
’—.:—] Lot (DC Oniy): Square: ____ __I_
] L
MUMMMBLJLJLUQLJLJEJL_JL_][—IL.._JDJI__I:—I
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el

il MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
E' THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the “Modification™) is made and entered into ;j]
1 between 11.S. Bank Natienal Association, as Trustee for Morgdn Stanley Mortgage Loan Trust T~
— 2006-16AX, Morigage Puss-Through Cegificates, Series 2006-16A¥, oo Ocwen Loan
jr. Servicing, LLC (“OLS”), whose uddress is 1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100, West Palm -1
. Beach, FL 33409 20d Joseph Younes (“Borrower”) whose address is 1720 North Sedgwick St -
E—l_] Chrcago, IL 60614, The Modification is as {ollows: !:]
el RECITALS Y =]
] l
A. On or about July28, 2006 the predecessor of U.S, Bank National Association; #s Ti i
=1 Morgan Stantey Loan Trust 2006-16AX, 'v!mu,ag- Pass-Through Certificates, 1=1]
oI 16AX (hereafier “Investor”) loaned $583,100.000 (the “Loan™) to Josep -
i : ) \ o=
evidenced by a note dated July 28, 2006, payabie to the erder of HLEB LS
l;‘:] a true and correct copy of which is attached hergto as Exhibit “A”). . i
] B. The Note is securcd by a Monigage to"Secure Debt, uly 28, 2006 and recorded among .l
= the official records of the County of Cook on August 16, 2 s Docutgnt 0622826138 (the o
= “Morigage.” 2 truc and comrset copy of whic SJid herer> SgE bl “B ") E‘J
I C. The Vlmgag» grants HILB ) 2 ity iifigrest ithe Property vwned by you and I}—I—J
| dc.scnhed in the Mont 31833 Eage 10 enforce remedies, inchuding !:1{

a defaukt, including your failure to make

. I{l m% 6@, as Trustee for Morgan Stanicy Loan Trust 2006-16AK E]
ID ape Passs Centificates, Serics 2006-16A X (“lnyestor™) is now the owner of the ]

- d Monua& the “Loan Documcms") and you agree that the Loan Documents are the "
!;r_lj ts and documents now in effect with respect to the Lean, ‘Any other IL”

or arrangenents.. which may ‘have existed pertaining to the Loan,

L:—I . 08 ow lcrmmnted OLS and the Investor shiall be collectively referred to as *Ocwen” L—g!
!:1] for purposes of this Modification, I:] [
al] E. The parfiés have ogreed  that Qewen shall refrain from exercisifig the rights ‘and remedies l‘iﬂ
= granted 10 it by the loan Documents and, instead, agree 10 modify the térms of your

LS cbligations under the Loan Dotuments pursuant to the terms and corditions set forth in this I}_I_]
el Madification, !;—:] I
| F. Pursuantto Lhe}n}'lu(ua) agreement to modity the Loan 5" and in consideration of the Im
o promises,‘conditions, and ferms set forth below, Qcwea has agreed 1o adjust the repayment .
!,E_J terns of the Note, and the toral amount duc: with respect to the Note. Ocwen has-also agreed l,:]__
l::]I 1o reinstate the Loan-as current and not indefault as of the Bffective Date, as defingd below, l:I

Page 1 0f'8
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NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the furegoing recitals which you agree to be
truc and correet and a parnt of this Mod)ﬁcauon you and Lender agru. as (oflows:

Vilidity of the Loan Documents: Excepl as expressly modified by this Modification, the

terms and conditions’ of. the Loan Documents remain in full force and cffect and the
Mortgage shall coatinue to secure the Note and this Modification.

. The Effective Date: This Agreement shall be deemed te be effective on the Date that it is

signed by all Parties hereto. This Modification is subject to clear title and will be effective
on the date 1 is signed, on condition that a clear and marketsble titfe policy. can be issued,

Modification of Your Obligations: The obligations under the Loan Documents are T
as follows:

a.

b.

cents ).

New Principal Balance: The new principal balancs now O\V@sppcl 0

Loan shall be $210,000.00 (two-hundred ten:thousand dollars S0 cenls)),bhe
“New Principal Balance™). This constitutes s_g. discount of S;.&.?Wscwn
hundred twenty-three thousand, ene-hund eity-nine dollars and seventy-four

dification, the intercst on the

it shall increase to 4.39% (four point

pérc::m) for the j3 J
< tenn of the Loan,

three-nine

ew. Monthly Payment: The new total monthly payment atnount currently will be
5798 (one-th {, seven-hundred fifty-seven dollars and mnt:1v-e:ghl cents).
The 1lemved breakdown of the total current monthly paymeat is as follows:

i, Principal and interest portion of payment= §952.58
i, Escrow payment = $805.40

Borrower-and Ocwen agree and understand thiat the tax and insurancé portion of the
payment is subject to-periodic changes, including but not hmited to the change
interest mtes described in subseciion 3(b). throughout the remainder of the Loan

e. Payment Term: The first New Monihly Payment will be.due on Ocrober 1, 2013,

with all of your. subsequent New Monthly Payments due on the first day of each
month following this date and continuing for 275 months unul August 1, 2036, when
your remaining New Principal Balance, as defincd above, including any additional
interest, charpes, advances, and other fees and costs related o the Loan which Ocwen

Page 2of B
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4, Right to Prepay: Cousistent with the Note, Monzage/Deed in Trust,

3

Eserow_Accopnt, If the loan Iy nomdoscrowed, then the horrgws

&9 | |ETE

ARG Page. 4}

. Lute Charges: In the event the New Monthly Pavment has not besa recsived within
fifigon (157 days of the first day of the month when such New Manthly Paymrent is
due, Borrower agrees to pay a late charge of five percent (5%) of the fotal MNew
Monthly Payment due,

g Force Place Inyurpnce: If you fail ta obtain insurance and Ocwen shall be required
to force place insurance in order to protect s securlly intevext, then the escrow
portion of the tosal menthly payment may increase. Additionally, borrower{s) release
Oewen from -any Habiliy in connestion wath said force place insurance being
inadequate as to.the amaunt of coverage obtained by Dowen.

are independimiye
responsible for (e payment of taxes and insuraoce and atg requit pay both fir
property taxes and thelr insurance directy to the 3gmr(§;riaae entities, How mm‘é'f the
toan i¢ escrowed or non-esirowed, In therevenit thx-/h%&;\'cm fail to keep cureat and pay
either thetr Taxes oc any type of insurance requited for xh@p’:@gﬁy eit!?\;;;.by State Law ot by
the Qcwen, then Ocwen may advance thessmoupts 1o prot Simefcunty interest snd if
necessary, increasc the amount of the monthly Mprigsee ne'*?m order 1o compensate for
the escrow shortage which Wi @Eﬁ? said %\cn( Therefore, Oowen 15 permitted
to Impose B 2sCrow imng nd account 4 *t%;u/b_{m han. Ocwen may ot auy Ume collect
and hold funds indhe & (oW acoount i an aftiount ol o excend the maximum amount @
tender for feﬂg‘aﬂy e z@dd_wn’Wmn may requre for Borowers' escrow account
undcr/%f?&?ﬁ RedtBuate Sélifement Procedares Act of 1974, as amended from time to
i FPEE LTy, (7 ESFA”), Ocwen may estimase the amount of funds due for the

coul wm of current data for any past due amounts and make reasonabic
o3 for expedifnures of fuinre. escrow items and adjust Borrowers” monthly payment
dingly should it beeome nectssary o do so in the event of non-paymient of

DT
% andnsarance. Howeves, the emaining paragraphs of the note and morigage regarding

6,

2 .%m':,m of tases and insurance still apply.

Insurnnce Beowirements. The insurance carrier peoviding the insurance shall be chosen by
vou subjeet 10 Ocwan's approval which shall not be unreasongbly withheld, All insurance
policies and renewals shell include Ocwen's lown number and include a standard mortgagee
clause for the beneft off U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Morgan: Stanltey
Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-16A X, Mongage Pass-Through Centificates, Series 2006-16AX.

. Additional Events of Defauit. Without limiting the other eventy. of defhult set forth in the

Loan Dosuments, you will be w defeull under this Moditication and under the Loan
D pents upon the eceurrence of any ong or more of these events:

w in the Loan (Yoo

ents, this

a Any materia} repriseniion or warranty made by v

Page 3 of 8
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8. Consequences. of Yout Dofavlt If you defult under this Modification or the Loan

14211803 Page: Fef 12

[f

14

b. You fuil to mzke the New Monthly. Payments sz requited by this Modification. -:'l
¢ Youscell orconvey any interest in the Property without Ocwén’s prior written consent: B.Q
i1l

d. Bréach of any of the terms or provisions of this Modification.

Docus after the Effective Date (your “Detaul’”), Oewen may, in addition to the
remedics provided by the Loan Documents, subject only to applicable faw, instinie any
farezlosure or colivetion proceedings without prejudice for having acespled any payiments,
including but not limited to the New Monthly Payments, under this Modification an
exercise any of its. rights-and remedics ayoinst you under the Loan. Doouments ang# i
Modification.

f
|

j
4

BE

: Your Representating and Warranties. 456 materiat eondifion to Q{@illingtes el
enter into this Modification, you répresentand wartant the follovﬂng‘fmb =
8, Thit you are indebizd fo Gewen farstiant o4  of the Logn Detuments.aud this : il j
Modification, thayour Total Dbt is accuram) ogth i in thissLoan Moditicatien, ==
paragraphs 3 and 3, abiove, and'th ons, causcs of acuon !.___"« ]

sxmutr, of‘ hmﬂzkons or .l

nd warrant that you have mo intention to file or agrec to. any
woceding at any. time after. the Effective Date and 1hat vou beheve the
7 f this Modification are sulticiént to:allow,you (0 comply with your ebligations

ufider the Loan Documents and this Modification. In the event that you are or [-:1[
‘beoome the. subject of a bankriptcy procecding, you consent 1o telieh from ay L
automatic stay which may be imposed and wiich would, otherwise, prevent from i
pmwcdmg with farrx!osurc in the evéit you are in-Default gursvant to the Losn e =
Documnents dnitior this Modification: E&*
¢ You represent and wartans fhat 4l materil ‘stidernents vou have made 1o Ocwen, E-‘jj
whether written or oral, all ﬁnancxai infocmation and releadas you heve provided to m

Ocwen regm'dmg you or the Propeity, dnd all information providéd pusstant o sny .

aiial 4g,rc,¢.mcm you may have sdgned -with Cewen andior their predecassor(s) i 1
interest, remain valid and wers trug as of the date mad and-as of the Effective Date, e

E |
d. That you understand that this Moditication is Ieg.xl}v binding and that iU aflects your lml

rights. You have.oblained, oc have lad- the opponiunity 1o obiain, mdf‘pcndcnt legal

SIS S SIESE =R R S e S S s
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mdefsnndmn of its

10. Your Release of Ocwen: In.the event that you have.any claims, actions or causes of action,
Statuté of limitations or other defenses, counterclaims or setofls of any kind whichiexist ay of
ths date of this modification, whether known or unknown 6 you, which you now or hereafter
may assert against Ocwen in:conpection with the making, dosing. administration, colection
ar-the enforcement by Ocwen of the Loan documents, tidfs modification or any otherrelated

then by ing this modjfication you forever irrevocably waive and retinquish
them. Ocwen, including 1.8, Bank National Association, as.Trustee for Morgan Stanley
Mongage Loan Trust 2006-16AX, Mongage Pass-Through Centificates, Series 2006-16AX,
shali include for the purposcs of this modificatoin, but shall not be limited to investor's
present and former officers, directors. employees, agents, servicing agents, atlorn
prior and subsequent parties in interest, including but not limited to investor's pre
inintesest,

'
\

ﬂs

|
b

1. Final Agreement: This Moiification may not be supplementes
dischatged, climinated, modificd or amitted gxcept by written document™®
you and Ocwen. This Modification and the nying  Settlement and Rojeasc
Agreement constitutes the entire agrecment bétween y3 Ocweipand. supersedes all
previous negotiations and discussions betwit wven at OCwen's prededessory’in
interest, and nellhcr pamlrz evnde igr ‘ement shall be permitted to

@l ad@3adafa

i

iz

i
§
é
E)

12, -———Jt‘\" Novitio 46% WS Modification is not  new loan from Dcwen but
= simply, ifjcationiafyour existing obligations under the Loan Documents: Neither you
any inte o cmng,ulsh or discharge the indebiedness or the liens

R

!:~|| gor the laws ot the. Slate whe,n: tha Property is located. i any pomun, term of provision oi'
— th Modification is held by, a court.of competent jurisdiction to be ilfegal o1 in conflict with
.l such lfaw, the validity of the reinaining portians, teyms or provision of this Madification shall
j— not be-affected, and the rights.and obligations of the parties shall be construed- and cnforced
= as if this Modification did not conflict with such law andéor did not.contain the.pottion, term
= or provision held fo be invalid.
ol 14. Successors:  This' Moditication shall bind the pastizs’ respective successois, assigns; heirs
o and persondl representatives. This Modification ‘shall naot-be understood to limit in any way
.| the right of Ocwen to sell, of otherwise. convey, any interest in the subject obligation to
= another, provided that such subsequent parly in interest is also bound as Ocwen to the terms
] of this Modification

@

13. Refcerences: All réferences 1o the singulor shall include the plural and all references to one

i iy ™y IS il Sl Tw i Sl Sl e L et T e R RS R
and meaning,
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16, Exccuted in Counterparts: This Moudification may. be executed in counterpants, each of
swhich shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the sume
document:

afali

i

F

17 No Triat Bv Jary: BY EXECUTING THIS MODIFICATION, YOU [RREVOCABLY

-l WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR
- COUNTERCLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO, THIS MODIFICATION AND
].;L—I._I ANY RELATED AGREEMENTS OR DOCUMENTS OR TRANSACTIONS
= CONTEMPLATED IN THIS MODIFICATION.
| . .
| I8, Payment Instructivns: All payments; unless you are notified by Ocwen in writing of 4
- different addrese, shall be made to Ocwen at the following address:
= O
Ocwen Lyan Servicing, LLC
| P.O. Box 6440
Tl Carol Stream, [L 60197-6340

bE

Such payments are to be effected by you, by instructi ur bank to make automatic rangfer

EREr) of funds from yous chizcking account.on the- Ist day of ead
Ii—-l 12 B qay pad
lml 19. Natices: All notices should be s¢j

Bl If to Ocwen. %f/\

. .0anSgpvicing; 11.C

r] il ﬁ%;?)

=5 'dgglﬁ 2

.}

= Joseph Younes

| 1720 N Sedgwick St

il Chigcago, 11 60614.

rl 20 Time of the Esvénce: Time, and Lender's unimpaired sceurity interest in the Propexty, shall

be of the dssence 2% (o vour abligations ender this Modifigation.

F

s
f

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF. each of the Parties bereto has exccuted this Agreement on the date
i sct foith epposite his, ker or its name.below. The andersigned hereby certify that they have
— réad and fully understand all of the terms, provisions, and conditions of this Agreement
and have execated this Agreement votuntarily,

i

i

b

Page 6 of &
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Dated: _&gf- L 013 ¢ /y»/»\s
Josegt! Youdes ‘],7 .

apag

STATEOF Llliass )
. . ) 58
N/ county o So- Lede y
=)
lrl On J;F} i , 2013, before me, _\I__@/"’ /C" A . 3 NRtary Public in ANT
= said County dnd Staze, Ersonally appearcd _J 00y Y el . who is [GIRCLE ONE) perspRully:

known 10 me opBroved o me on_thg, basis ol satisfactory & ,&HA_C
sub»:ulbv:d l(\ (hc within s lumcnt an\

jalaia
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ank National Asfociation, as
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'\mru..age Loan Frust 2006-16AX,
Be Pass—'l hmuL.,h (.(.mﬁcates.

kil

143

Duljl N\ el ~aly Nl i~y ety el S i e Sl el reily ~eily

Page 7of'8

(.l

il

7 L

i
i

@jula

il

afila

i
i

i

R

ajafa

En




5 Welcome t6 20720 PETeet Vs ivCand| REZeTds™T2: Thid iEpaViRweT - MoZilla Fitefox™ =~ '°

- | ® 1622174848202 iass vierex. sy

i€ sorz 3N 2 1A 0o HE| ' ' P

1402418021 Page; B of.12

Iy P~ el SN il N Daiy Sl ra i NS i Sl Cu iy Sl Ce iy il sl Sell Tl e

x| | D]
- il
a1 ]
] =
i . ]
.| ~ ‘/ ‘q" il
=] Mg N =
[;” ail u‘% Netary Public \ @
. i |

fi

1434}
:

3

5y

14

-l Dated: __Slu L2013 \Z\""““'L ;bx.e,vtw[ ]
= US. Bank Natlonal Assoeiation. as ol
Trustee for Morgan Stanley

MD'igagu Lvan Trust 2006-16AX,
Mortgage Pass- Through Ceriifi cates,

il

f
|
i

= Series 2006-16AX By Its Attorncy- E‘J
L in-fact, Qcwen Loan Servicing, LLC I ‘—!
ol
i.___“ \J(zmu‘ Corerbich =
= *0() - Souwnes Comansed M
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WS, BANK NATIONAL ASSCCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR

=l MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006-
oo 164X, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, |
B SERIES 2006-164X )

=g : By it's attorney. infact Gowen Loan Sarviciig, LLC

N ’ By: Elsie Raninez,
ﬁ«;;:” Cantracy Managerment Modifications Codrdinator
, . Date: Ob-November-2013
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B e -
i | . it ’
i_"__l Felidia Ferry Cord
)

| : STATEOF Florkh } f
- COUNTY OF Pajp Bieadtt )
QE:T . On ‘ %ﬁ@@wﬁhe undersigned Notary Publle, personalty
) S Raftird LOntat Maagement Modifications Coordinatos, of Dawen Loan
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jacted, execated the ihstrument, and-that such individuad made Such
hefore the undersigned Inthe county of Palm Beach, State-of Flerida.
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Comments on the above-captioned Loan Modification:

You might be asking yourself “what in the world” is all this legal mumbo-jumbo, and why would it be relevant?
— Fair question(s).

WHAT: This is a copy of the Loan Modification that I obtained from the Cook County, IL. Recorder of Deeds
office website (http://CookRecorder.com) regarding a loan given to one Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., for 1720 N.
Sedgwick St., Old Town district, Chicago, IL 60614 (Parcel/ Tax ID # : 14-33-324-044-0000).

WHY: Yes, it claims that this is an “unofficial” copy, but it not only came from their “official” website
(http://CookRecorder.com) for the address listed above, but, moreover, even if it is not “official” in and of itself
to conclusively prove the existence of said loan mod, “beyond a reasonable doubt” (the highest of the 4
standards in common Anglo-American jurisprudence), nonetheless, it certainly meets the lowest standard
(e.g., reasonable suspicion), to initiate an investigation. Observe:

That is one of the four (4) 'main' standards for a 'Burden of Proof':

1. Reasonable suspicion (A low standard of proof to determine whether a investigation by
some government agent —such as a state or Federal regulatory agency —is warranted —or a
search by a police officer in a similar setting.)

2.  Preponderance of the evidence (Aka: “balance of probabilities,” often times “50% plus
one” likelihood.) ‘

3. Clear and convincing evidence (The intermediate standard, e.g., between #2 above and
#4 below, used by many state agencies)

4.  Beyond reasonable doubt (Not quite the 1mposs1ble standard of “Beyond the shadow of
a doubt,” but certainly the highest standard in Anglo-American jurisprudence & typically only
in criminal proceedings, where there's no plausible reason to believe otherwise.)




4. Lawsuit against Younes dropped: Dismiss by stipulation or agreement. 10-23-2013 (below)

€« 3 ¢ == lﬂf oourtink Jexisnexis.com/cookcaunty/FindDock, asp«

+ ] €3 www.youtube.comfuse: extremetracking.com,fm extremetrackf’ng.ccmio: =§ support . microsoft.corm) extremetracldni;.com!ﬁv extremetracldng.com;'ﬁ
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This is a screenshot of the docket for: MOTION FILED
Case #: 2012-L-007468 (CONTRACT case in Law Division)
Bank America NA v Joseph Younes

Attomey: YOUNES JOSEPH

Activity Date: 09/16/2013 Participant: BANK AMERICA NA
MOTION SCHEDULED

G W S A

Date: 09/23/2013

7 Attomey: YOUNES JOSEPH g
Court Time: 0930 o

AN 8 0 AR g RTINS R
Activity Date: 09/23/2013 aﬁ‘w ) Participant: BANK AMERICA
g Kk o vy e
AMEND COMPLAINT OR PETITION - ALLOWED - T e ading
Date: 10/23/2013 Judge: BARTKOWICZ, RONALD F.
Activity Date: 09/23/2013 Participant: BANK AMERICA

CASE CONTINUED FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE - ALLOWED -

Date: 10/23/2013
Cout Time: 0900

Judge: BARTKOWICZ, RONALD F.

— Participant: BANK AMERICA

)

I DISMISS BY STIPULATION OR AGREEMENT g

" TJudge: BARTKOWICZ, RONALDF.
—~—

5. Judge Michael I% Otto rules in favour of Atty. Joseph Younes: May 15, 2014 (next page)
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rom: Joseph Younes Fax: (855) 601-278% To: +13125652320 Fax: +13125652320 Page 3 of 4 09/21/2015 12:45 PV

Doc#: 1413834085 Faae: $40.0D

RHEP Fee$8.00:RPRF Fos:$1.00
Karen A, Yarbrough

Caok County Radorder-of Daeds
Daté: 05/18/2014 02:58 PM Pg: 1 ,of%

This Document Prepared By:
Peter M. King

King Holloway LLC .

101 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2010
Chlcago IL 60606

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT — CHANCERY DIVISION

GMAC Mortgage, LLC, 1.S. Bank National
Association, a-national bankmg -association as .
successor trustee to Bank of America, N.A., as
Trostee for Morgan Sianley Loan Trust 2006—.

16AX,

Plainfifff Counter-Deferidant, | o07CH29738
vs. . | CALENDAR 61
RICHARD DANIGGELIS, 1720 North Sedgwick Ave.,

' Chicago, Illinois
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, ,
: . P.IN. 14-33-324-044

JOSEPH . YOUNES;  MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,; s
INC., as Nominee for HLB Mortgage; Paul
Shelton, Erika Rhone and Stewart Title of
Hlinois-and Unknown Owners,

Defendants/Counter-Defendants.

- MEMORANDUM OF JUDGMENT

This matter having come before the Court on Joseph Younes’ Memorandum of Judgm
against Richard. Damggehs the Court having jurisdiction and being fully advised in
Piemises, this Memorandum of Judgment hereby: reflects as follows:

1. The property subject to the above-captioned litigation (the “Subject Property™
legaily described as follows:

Page 1 of 2

(et

the

) is




rom: Joseph Younes

Fax: (855) 601-2789 To: +13125652320 Fax: +13125652320 Page 4 of 4 09/21/2015 12:45 PM

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT § IN-C.J. HULLS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 51
IN CANAL. TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE. THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN. 14-33-324-044
Comihonly Known As: 1720 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, IL. 60614

2. Oni or about December 3, 2009, Richard Daniggelis (“Daniggelis™) filed his Third
Amended. Counterclaim. in the above-captioned ‘matter to quiet title against Joseph Y.qunes
(“Younes™), wherein . Daniggelis asserted a claim dgainst Younes’ ownership of the Subject

Property. Said ¢laim by Daniggélis constituted. a.cloud on the title on the Subject Property and
Younes’ owneiship thereof.

3. ‘On February 15, 2013 this Court entered an Order in favor of Joseph Younes for
his: Motion for Summary Judgment against Richard Daniggelis and finding that Joseph Ydunes
is sole owner of the ‘Subject Property and that Richard Daniggelis has no interest in the Su ject
Property. As: such, the court found that there was.no cloud on the fitle to the Subject Property
and Yolnes” ownership thereof.

der
quiet

4. On.Juié 14, 2013 this Court denied Richard Daniggelis’ Motion to-Reconsi
this Court’s Order of February 15, 2013 id its entjrety. Therefore, Daniggelis® action to
title against Younes is insufficient as a matter of law and dismissed-with prejudice.

5. Having found that Joseph Younes is the owner of the Subject: Property and| that
Richard ‘Daniggelis has no ‘interest in the Subject Property, the Fraudulent Dacument Natice
recorded by Richard Daniggelis with the Ceok County Recorder of Deeds Office on April 20,
2007 and recorded as- Document Number 0622826137 is hereby cancelled and held| for
paught, ’

pudgo Michadt ¥+ O°

. _ wy 1% 10k
Fidge nghael E. Otto ciroweCous 0

SIGNED:

Clerk

Date

Page 2 of 2




NO. 1 14- 2751

Trlal Court No 12007 CH 29738

IN THE APPELLA TE COURT OF ILLINOIS‘

Hd mnr@wz e
g |

FIRST DISTRICT .o
GMAC Mortage LLC n/k/a Bank of Amerlca, N.A. aka ). ' g;;}
) o .o= g A
“LaS‘alle Bank Nanonal Association,” aka “US: Bank NA." Yy o A :’;‘"{» ?;,;
as trustee for Morgdn Stanley Loan Trust 2006- 16AX ) ' = 5
, ) 2
Plaintiff BN
S )
s )
Richard B." Daniggelis - )
| Do
Defendant D

EMERGENCY MOTION EX PARTE FOR REINSTATEMENT OF APPEAL

L. Rlchard B. Damggehs the defendant proceedmg In Fonna Papens, and pro se;. because
my attorney, AndJelko Galic, has left the country for some personal reason and d1d not respond i '. ‘
toa May 17, 2016 ‘motion by I, Younes to chsnruss the case for lack of t1mely progress lt appears”_ 1! -
th15 court dlsmlssed thls case on, June 8 2016 desplte a pcndmg monon by Mr Gahc on or about

May 18, 2016 askmg for an extentlon to ﬁle answers or motlons

2. Thavenot recewed any response ﬁom Mr Gahc desplte lceavmcy hlrn te]ephone _

messages and sendmg h1rn e—maﬂs this week smce learmng of the dlsnnssal ordcr There have N

been no rephes to my submlssmns to lns ofﬁce

i. . Dueto the status of the d1sm1ssal and the uncertalnty of actlon by my Attorncy, I am

ﬂlmg ﬂns Emergency Monon to Remstate my case on the ba51s of the pendmg Mohon to Extend




or if there is no valid pending motion, then to request this Emergency Motion to reinstate my
case because of the inaction of my attorney and to give me time to find my attorney or hire

another one.

4. Trespectfully ask This Court to grant my motion instanter due to the emergency
nature of my situation, allow me to proceed ex parte without contacting the other parties
and having the Court serve them their service copies which I cannot do because I am In

Forma Pauperis.

EMERGENCY MOTION, ex parte, FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND INJUNCTION WITH STAY PENDING APPEAL

5. If the court decid.eé it cannot decide instanter, I move that tﬁe Cou;t gra.nf a stay of

enforcement over any lower coutrts action and over any further: gutlmg of and destmctlon
of the inside of my house whlch has been inmy fannly since my famﬂy owned it in the eaz
1900°s.

6.  J. Younes has been ‘gutti'ng the inside of my house since the issue of the dismissal
Order on June 8, 2016 and hauiing away the debris. It is imperitive that this be stopi)ed
until all these issues are decided. It will be clear from the evidence that the illegal transfer]
by forged deed and docmnenté should be set aside and title cleared in my name to reinstats
my ownership and large financial equity. The evidence will make the likelihood of my

winning the decision over whelming.

Certificate of Service

The undersigned, hereby certifies under penalties of perjury as provided by law purs%lémt to




735 ILCS 5/1-109, that I am only serving this court because I am In Forma Pauperis, and I
respectfully ask this court to serve all parties who might need to be served.

Respectfully submitted, f Wit SEL VE 5 )/ U s|\m A7l

| L ON JunE 17 204
W /&méwyf/&é&" |

Richard B. Daniggelis! pro se

Motion for Waiver of Court Fees

1. Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 298 (Application for Waiver of Court Fees) and
ILAppellate Court, ist Dist. Local RULE 13 (WAIVER OF FEES), I hereby move This
Court for Waiver of Court Fees. : o

2. Attached is my notarized statement assets and liabilities

Respectfully submitted

Richard B. Danniggelis, pro se




AFFIDAVIT |

I, Richard Daniggelis, hereby attesting and giving a sworn statement that the foregoing
statements are true:

1)} Paul Shelton, an attorney who fraudulently transferred the title of my house in Lincoln
Park, Chicago, lllinois in July 2006 was disbarred in January 2016 for mortgage frayd (see
attached). ‘

2) Paul Shelton, transferred the title from my name Richard Daniggelis, to the name of
Joseph Younes, an attorney who was his former partner for ten (10) years according to
Paul Shelton. ’ ’

3) I'made out a sworn statement to this effect in April 2007 that the deed that was uged in
a closing, was forged (see attached). '

4) The two attorneys Joseph Younes and Paul Shelton arranged a closing without my
knowledge or authorization whatsoever,

5) The deed was prepared by Paul Shelton, whose name is on the top of.the deed (see
attached). ‘ ' ’

6) Paul Shelton, was a real estate attorney and an agent for Stewart Title and Stewart(Title
was the Title Company that handled the closing. : ‘

7} The forged deed was notarized by Paul Shelton’s wife, Lisa Vitek, whom,‘i never‘saw
before the day she was in court giving false testimony that | gave her my driver’s license
at the time of the notarizing (see attached).

8) Ineveraccepted any money what so ever for my house.

9) Iwas told that Joseph Younes never brought any of his own money to the closing and
that there was a man named Larouche who was involved ﬁnancially‘during the closing.

10} As L. maintain, | was the rightful owner, | stayed in the house, gaing to court v
representing myself as well as well as having pro bono attorneys. Andjelko Galic ha
represented me for about the last five (5) years, ‘

2]




